# OP \$990.00 2934965

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600856

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Interest Termination

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		10/02/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE CHILDREN'S PLACE, INC.
Street Address:	500 Plaza Drive
City:	Secaucus
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07094
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	The Children's Place, Inc. (f/k/a The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (individually and as successor in interest Twin Brook Insurance Company, Inc., a New York corporation)
Street Address:	500 Plaza Drive
City:	Secaucus
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07094
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	The Children's Place Services Company, LLC
Street Address:	500 Plaza Drive
City:	Secaucus
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07094
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	thechildrensplace.com, inc.
Street Address:	500 Plaza Drive
City:	Secaucus
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07094
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	The Children's Place International, LLC
Street Address:	500 Plaza Drive
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007067 FRAME: 0588

900572580

City:	Secaucus
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07094
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA
Name:	The Children's Place Canada Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	500 Plaza Drive
City:	Secaucus
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07094
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2934965	AUTHENTIC PLACE
Registration Number:	2394007	BABY PLACE
Registration Number:	1893655	BABY PLACE
Registration Number:	2990579	BABY LUXURIES
Registration Number:	2382597	BABYPLACE
Registration Number:	2588897	BABYPLACE
Registration Number:	2757787	CHILDPLACE
Registration Number:	2994826	CICI AND ACE
Registration Number:	3082442	FASHION QUALITY VALUEALL IN ONE PLACE
Serial Number:	77049863	MAKING THE VERY BEST ACCESSIBLE TO ALL C
Registration Number:	2895433	NEWBORN NECESSITIES
Registration Number:	2202251	PLACE
Registration Number:	2713967	PLACE FOR LEARNING
Registration Number:	2743323	PLACE PALS
Registration Number:	2748506	PLC
Registration Number:	2957007	READING USA
Registration Number:	2976471	SHOE PLACE
Registration Number:	2109480	TCP
Registration Number:	2111377	TCP
Registration Number:	1467689	THE CHILDREN'S OUTLET
Registration Number:	1020742	THE CHILDREN'S PLACE
Registration Number:	1020741	THE CHILDREN'S PLACE
Registration Number:	2165998	THE CHILDREN'S PLACE
Registration Number:	1137068	THE CHILDREN'S PLACE
Registration Number:	2165577	THE CHILDREN'S PLACE OUTLET
Registration Number:	1642868	THE PLACE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2586959	TINY SWEATS
Registration Number:	2572397	TINY TANK
Registration Number:	2770458	TINY TEE
Registration Number:	3090156	WHERE FASHION PLAYS
Registration Number:	2322468	BATH PLACE
Serial Number:	76032720	KIDS WITH AN ATTITUDE
Registration Number:	2277657	P
Serial Number:	78313959	PLACELAND
Serial Number:	78315318	PLACELAND
Registration Number:	1402244	RATTLES
Serial Number:	76419463	TEEN PLACE
Registration Number:	1332706	THE CHILDREN'S MARKET
Serial Number:	76158186	Y PLACE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1272843
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet S. Wamsley
SIGNATURE:	/Janet S. Wamsley/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TheChildrensPlaceTM#page3.tif source=TheChildrensPlaceTM#page4.tif source=TheChildrensPlaceTM#page5.tif source=TheChildrensPlaceTM#page6.tif

### SECURITY INTEREST TERMINATION (TRADEMARKS)

October 2, 2020

WHEREAS, The Children's Place, Inc. (f/k/a The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (individually and as successor in interest to Twin Brook Insurance Company, Inc., a New York corporation), The Children's Place Services Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, thechildrensplace.com, inc., a Delaware corporation, The Children's Place International, LLC (f/k/a The Children's Place (Virginia), LLC), a Virginia limited liability company, and The Children's Place Canada Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, each having an address of 500 Plaza Drive, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 (collectively, the "Grantors"), granted a security interest to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (as successor by merger to Wells Fargo Retail Finance, LLC), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), in Grantors' trademarks pursuant to (x) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2004 (the "2004 Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and Secured Party, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2005, and recorded on Reel 3031, Frame 00449, and (y) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2007 (the "2007 Security Agreement", and together with the 2004 Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and Secured Party, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 2007, and recorded on Reel 3610, Frame 0568; and

WHEREAS, the security interest granted by the Grantors to Secured Party under the Security Agreement has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party releases its security interest in all trademarks (including, but not limited to, the trademarks and applications listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto) along with the goodwill associated therewith, solely to the extent such security interest is evidenced by the Security Agreement.

Secured Party agrees that, upon the request of the Grantors or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, and at the expense of the Grantors, Secured Party will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or reasonably advisable by the Grantors, or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of lien contemplated herein; provided that such documents, filings and actions are in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party and made without recourse to or warranty by Secured Party; provided further that Secured Party shall not be required to execute any such document, cause to be made any filing or take any action on terms which, in Secured Party's reasonable opinion, would, under applicable law, expose Secured Party to liability or create any obligation or entail any adverse consequence other than the release of such lien without recourse or warranty. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein shall constitute an agreement by Secured Party to terminate any other security interest it may now or hereafter have in any patent pursuant to any instrument other than the Security Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Security Interest Termination (Trademarks) as of the date above first written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor by merger to Wells Fargo Retail Finance, LLC)

By:  $\sqrt{\phantom{a}}$ 

Name: Michele Riccobono Title: Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Security Interest Termination (Trademarks)

# **EXHIBIT A**

# Trademarks Registrations and Applications

### **United States**

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
AUTHENTIC PLACE	78/376,323	2934965	03/22/2005
BABY PLACE	75/510,401	2394007	10/10/2000
BABY PLACE	74/398,572	1893655	05/09/1995
BABY LUXURIES	78/360,992	2990579	08/30/2005
babyPLACE (Stylized)	75/661,761	2382597	09/05/2000
babyPLACE (Stylized)	75/661,214	2588897	07/02/2002
CHILDPLACE	75/667,532	2757787	09/02/2003
CICLAND ACE	78/435,546	2994826	09/13/2005
FASHION QUALITY VALUE	, ,		03/10/2005
ALL IN ONE PLACE	78/617,136	3082442	4/18/2006
MAKING THE VERY BEST	, ,	2.0.5.m m.	17 10/2000
ACCESSIBLE TO ALL CHILDREN	77/049,863	Pending	
NEWBORN NECESSITIES	78/246,881	2895433	10/19/2004
PLACE (Stylized)	75/297,926	2202251	11/3/1998
PLACE FOR LEARNING	76/032,719	2713967	05/03/2003
PLACE PALS	76,205,054	2743323	07/29/2003
PLC PALS	76/385,035	2743525	09/05/2003
READING USA	78/306,774	2957007	05/31/2005
SHOE PLACE	76/046,687	2976471	07/26/2005
TCP	-		10/28/1997
TCP	74/663,928 75/109,386	2109480	11/04/1997
	73/457,760	2111377	
THE CHILDREN'S OUTLET	•	1467689	12/01/1987
THE CHILDREN'S PLACE	73/025,302	1020742	09/16/1975
the children's place (design)	73/025,296	1020741	09/16/1975
THE CHILDREN'S PLACE (Stylized)	75/342,700	2165998	06/16/1998
the children's place (Stylized)	73/192,163	1137068	06/17/1980
The Children's Place Outlet	75/268,941	2165577	06/16/1998
THE PLACE	73/807,826	1642868	04/30/1991
TINY SWEATS	76/288,004	2586959	06/25/2002
TINY TANK	76/288,006	2572397	05/21/2002
TINY TEE	76/419,462	2770458	09/30/2003
WHERE FASHION PLAYS	78/634,815	3090156	05/09/2006
BATH PLACE	75/531,646	2322468	2/22/2000
KIDS WITH AN ATTITUDE	76/032,720		4/24/2000
P & DESIGN	75/486,870	2277657	9/14/1999
PLACELAND	78/313,959		10/15/2003
PLACELAND	78/315,318		
RATTLES	73/540,105	1402244	7/22/1986
TEEN PLACE	76/419,463		6/11/2002
THE CHILDREN'S MARKET	73/513,378	1332706	4/23/1985
Y PLACE	76/158,186		11/2/2000

# Canada

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
AUCOIN DES PETITS (Design)	0359755	TMA200996	08/09/1974
AUCOIN DES PETITS	0359754	TMA194200	09/21/1973
AUTHENTIC PLACE	1209014	TMA656478	12/12/2006
BABY CLUB (Design)	0413144	TMA238529	12/21/1979
BABY LUXURIES	1204575	TMA636650	04/01/2005
BABY PLACE	1121200	TMA633732	02/24/2005
BABY CLUB (Design)	0413144	TMA238529	12/21/1979
B.B. CLUB (Design)	0485275	TMA273765	11/12/1982
BEBE CLUB (Design)	0392543	TMA224393	11/25/1977
ENFANTASTIK	0578916	TMA348072	11/18/1988
GUARDIAN	796596	Pending	
KIDS PLACE (Design)	0457841	TMA288988	03/16/1984
KIDS PLACE	0500305	TMA306262	08/23/1985
KIDS' PLACE	0412242	TMA240782	03/07/1980
KIDS PLACE	0454724	TMA252940	11/21/1980
SENSAS (Design)	0596910	TMA361204	10/27/1989
SENSAS	0596891	TMA361203	10/27/1989
SUN VALLEY	0879457	TMA521692	01/18/2000
SUN VALLEY BABY	1079693	Pending	
SUN VALLEY KIDS	1067723	Pending	
THE CHILDREN'S PLACE	0860501	TMA571329	11/26/2002
THE CHILDREN'S PLACE OUTLET	1232604	TMA651944	10/31/2005
YOUNG CANADA	0523728	TMA352462	03/03/1989
CICI AND ACE	1221038		6/21/2004

2647681.2

**RECORDED: 10/02/2020**